
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 26th August, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Planning Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

2 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)   (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To receive the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

3 Application for Major Development - CARDWAY BUSINESS 
PARK, LINLEY LANE, ALSAGER; CARDWAY LTD/KNIGHTS 
LLP; 348/213   

(Pages 9 - 14) 

4 Application for Minor Development - LAND REAR OF 24 to 36 
HEATHCOTE ROAD, MILES GREEN; MR KEV RYDER; 
14/00533/FUL   

(Pages 15 - 22) 

5 Application for Other Development - GRASS VERGE 
ADJACENT TO THE SQUARE, PILKINGTON AVENUE; 
VODAFONE LTD; 14/00566/TDET   

(Pages 23 - 28) 

6 Application for Other Development - 27 IRON MARKET; MR 
LINH/W JONES; 14/00456/FUL   

(Pages 29 - 36) 

7 Appeal and Costs Decision - Maerfield Gate Farm; 
14/00011/FUL   

(Pages 37 - 38) 

8 Quarter 1 Report on Exercise of Authority to Extend Period of 
Time When Section 106 Obligations Can Be Entered Into   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Baker (Chair), Mrs Bates, Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, 

Mrs Hambleton, Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Waring, 
White and Williams 
 

Public Document Pack



PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Planning Committee - 05/08/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 5th August, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Bates, D Becket, Braithwaite, Cooper, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Waring, White 
and Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Braithwaite declared an interest in item 6 on the agenda. 
Cllr Waring declared an interest in item 5 on the agenda. 
Cllr Becket declared an interest in item 15 on the agenda, 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TUDOR HOUSE, MAIN ROAD, 

BETLEY; DR PAULA RICHARDS; 14/00355/FUL & 14/00356/LBC  

 
Resolved: 

 

a) That the application 14/00355/FUL be permitted subject to a condition 
identifying the approved plans. 

b) That consent be granted for application 14/00356/LBC subject to a 
condition identifying the approved plans 

 
 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - 27 HARDINGSWOOD ROAD, 

KIDSGROVE; MRS KATY STANWAY; 14/00453/FUL  

 
Cllr Robinson Spoke in favour of the application. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the application be refused as demolition of the building would be detrimental to 
the overall character and appearance of the Trent and Mersey Canal Conservation, 
would not result in any public benefit and it had not been demonstrated that the 
building was incapable of beneficial use.  As such the application was contrary to 
policy. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND OFF PEPPER STREET, 

KEELE; KEELE HOME LTD; 13/00970/OUT  

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee - 05/08/14 
 

2 

Cllr Naylon addressed the committee and objected to the application. 
 
An update was provided by the Council’s Environmental Health Officer who stated 
that Environmental Health was satisfied that concerns could be addressed through 
conditions.   
 
Cllr Cooper Proposed the recommendation and Cllr Stringer seconded the proposal. 
A vote was taken with 6 in favour, 4 against 2 abstentions. 
 
Resolved: 

 
Subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 obligation by 5th October 2014 to 
require:- 
  
1. A  contribution towards school spaces of £364,627 and the sum being able to 

be adjusted should the development as built be for less than the full 100 units; 
2. 15% Affordable Housing provision; 
3. The entering into of a Management agreement to secure the long term 

maintenance of the public open space and any play equipment provided to 
meet the needs of the residential development, and the maintenance of any 
boundary treatment to prevent access to the landfill site; 

4. A Travel Plan monitoring fee of £6,500; 
5. A financial bond (the precise amount to be agreed) to be held by the council 

to be used to fund the works necessary to complete the process of 
extinguishing the fire and reinstating that part of the site affected by such 
works should the developer fail to do so following commencement of such 
works; and   

6. That a financial viability reappraisal be undertaken if the development has not 
been substantially commenced within 18 months, from the grant of this outline 
planning permission and appropriate adjustments be made, on the basis of 
such reappraisal(s) to the level of affordable housing with a cap of 25% and a 
floor of the level of affordable housing referred to in 2) above; 

 
That the application be permitted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Submission and app
[...]
orkings to ensure the safety and stability of the proposed development 

26. In the event that such site investigation works required by condition 22 
confirm the need for remedial works, such remedial works identified shall be 
undertaken prior to commencement of the development. 

27. Submission of a detailed arboricultural survey is undertaken and used to 
inform a landscape led final Master Plan which shall show the exact 
alignment of dwellings within areas of woodland using principles 
demonstrated in the draft Master Plan. 

28. Submission of existing and finished levels. 
29. Retained trees and root protection areas shown on a proposed layout plan. 
30. Arboricultural Impact Assessment in accordance with BS5837:2012 

Page 5



Planning Committee - 05/08/14 
 

4 

31. Dimensioned tree protection plans in accordance with BS5837:2012 
32. Schedule of works to retained trees 
33. Arboricultural method statement in accordance with BS5837:2012 
34. Full hard and soft landscaping proposals based upon principles identified in 

the Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment 
35. Full landscape maintenance schedules. 
36. All recommendations contained within the submitted ecological surveys to be 

complied with. 
37. Prior approval and implementation of a written scheme of archaeological 

investigation of the buildings to be demolished. 
 
B. Failing completion by 5th October 2014 of the above planning obligation, that the 
Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the application on the 
grounds that in the absence of such obligations the proposal fails to provide 
appropriate level of affordable housing which is required to provide a balanced and 
well-functioning housing market, secure the on-going maintenance of on-site open 
space provision, secure effective monitoring of the Travel Plan, and an appropriate 
contribution towards school provision; or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the 
period of time within which the obligation can be secured. 
 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - MINTON STREET/HIGH STREET, 

WOLSTANTON; VODAFONE LTD, 14/00480/TDET  

 
Resolved: That prior approval is not required. 
 

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - TRANSMISSION STATION, CAMP 

HILL, BALDWINS GATE; TELEFONICA & VODAFONE LTD; 14/00507TDET  

 
Resolved: That prior approval is not required. 
 

9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, SCHOOL STREET; 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL; 14/00418/DEEM3  

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to a condition identifying the 
approved plans. 
 
 
 

10. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - CAR PARK, GOOSE STREET; 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL; 14/00420/DEEM  

 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to a condition identifying the 
approved plans. 
 
 

11. APPEAL DECISION - 10 CASTLE WALK, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME, HERON 

FOODS LTD; 13/00977/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 

12. APPEAL DECISION - GARAGE SITE, 82-88 HARRISEAHEAD LANE;  ASPIRE 

GROUP; 13/00714/FUL  

 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 05/08/14 

5 

Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 
 

13. APPEAL DECISION - GRANGE FARM, SCHOOL LANE, ONNELEY; MR & MRS 

CORNES; 13/00739/FUL  

 
Resolved: That the decision be noted. 
 
 

14. OPEN ENFORCEMENT CASES  

 
Resolved: 

 

a) That the report be received  
 

b) That a further update be provided alongside the next quarterly 
monitoring report on cases where enforcement action has been 
authorised. 

 
15. QUARTERLY REPORT ON PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES WHERE 

ENFORCEMENT ACTION HAS BEEN AUTHORISED.  

 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

16. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

 
Resolved: That the public be excluded. 
 

17. QUARTERLY ENFORCEMENT REPORT - RESTRICTED APPENDIX  

 
Resolved:  

 

a) That the information be received.  
b) That Council Officers liaise with the ward councillors concerned 

regarding the item referred to in the appendix prior t
[...]
by Cheshire East 
Council in their decision, they must be received by them by 27th August 2014. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Cheshire East Council be advised that the Borough Council has NO 
OBJECTIONS to the application. 
 

 
 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Your officers consider that the development of 110 dwellings in this location will not have a 
significant impact on Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough. It would be in line with the submitted 
Cheshire East Local Plan and it can be considered against existing local planning policies 
within the adopted Congleton Borough Local Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). 
 
Material Considerations relevant to this recommendation:- 

 
Congleton Borough Local Plan Review (2005) 
 
Policy PS3: Settlement Hierarchy 
Policy PS4: Towns 
Policy GR1: New Development 
Policy GR6: Amenity and Health 
Policy GR9: New Development (Accessibility, Servicing and Parking Provision) 
Policy GR10: New Development (Accessibility, Servicing and Parking Provision) 
Policy GR18: Traffic Generation 
Policy GR19: Infrastructure 
Policy GR20: Public Utilities 
Policy GR22: Open Space Provision 
Policy NR1: Trees and Woodlands 
Policy E10: Re-use or Redevelopment of Existing Employment Sites 
Policy H1: Provision of New Housing Development 
Policy H2: Provision of New Housing Development 
Policy H4: Residential Development in Towns 
Policy H13: Affordable and Low-Cost Housing 
Policy RC2: Protected Areas of Open Space 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



  
  

  
  

 
Cheshire East Local Plan  
 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy: Submission version submitted to the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government on 20 May 2014. 
 
National Planning Policy 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012) 
 
Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026  
 
Policy SP1:  Spatial Principles of Targeted Regeneration 
Policy ASP5: Newcastle and Kidsgrove Urban Neighbourhoods Area Spatial Policy 
 
KEY ISSUE
[...]
 to Cheshire East Council 16/11/13 re: Local Plan Strategy Pre-Submission 
version. 

• Joint letter to Cheshire East Council 25/04/14 re: Local Plan Strategy Submission 
version. 

• Report to Planning Committee on 22nd July 2014; “Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy” 

• Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy (2009) 
 
Date report prepared 
 
13th August 2014 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Cardway Business Park, Linley Lane, Alsager 
348/213
(CE reference 13/408C)

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 26.08.2014

1:5,000¯

Borough Boundary

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



  

  

LAND REAR OF 24 – 36  HEATHCOTE ROAD MILES GREEN 
MILWOOD LTD                             14/00533/FUL 
  

The application is for full permission for the erection of 4 detached bungalows with vehicular access 
off Heathcote Road. 
 
The site is outside but immediately adjacent to the village envelope of Miles Green, but not within the 
Green Belt or an area with a specific landscape designation. 
 
The application has been called to Committee for decision by two Councillors due to it being in the 
public interest.   

 
The statutory 8 week period for the determination of this application expires on 2

nd
 September 

2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  Standard Time limit  
2.  Approved plans/drawings/documents 
3.  Approval of all external facing and roofing materials 
4.  Details of all boundary treatments  
5.  Details of all surfacing materials 
6.  Landscaping scheme   
7.  Tree protection measures 
8.  Development is undertaken in accordance with the recommendation of the Tree Quality 

Survey and Development Implications  
9.  Provision of details relating the reconstruction of the site access 
10.  Approval of proposed access surfacing materials 
11.  Provision of  the parking and turning areas 
12.  Restricted use of the proposed garages  
13.  Approval of any gates being proposed 
14.  Approval of private highway signage 
15.  Provision of a Construction Method Statement 
16.  Provision of surface water interceptor  
17.  Provision of waste and recyclable materials storage and collection areas in accordance 

with approved plans 
18.  Hours of construction restriction   
19.  Report of unexpected contaminated land 
20.  Prior approval of any importation of soil or waste  
21.  Approval of details of surface and foul water disposal   
22. No build within a 3 metre buffer either side of public sewer  
23. No deep rooted trees./ shrubs to be planted within the vicinity of the public sewer  
24. No surfaced water to discharge into the combined sewer  
25.  Approval of finished floor levels which shall be set at a minimum of 130.75 AOD 
26. The erection of temporary protective fencing along the edge of the river corridor buffer zone 

during the course of the construction 
 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The application, through a reduction in the number of proposed dwellings to four, no longer triggers 
the policy requirement to provide affordable housing and as such has addressed the reasons for 
refusal of application reference 14/00247/FUL.  The development, provided appropriate conditions 
are included, would have an acceptable impact upon residential amenity, highway safety, waste 
management and drainage. The application is therefore considered to be a sustainable form of 
development which complies with Policies ASP6, CSP1, CSP3 and CSP6 of the Newcastle-under-

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



  

  

Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 -2026, Policy T16 of the Newcastle-under-
Lyme Lo
[...]
ls of the reconstruction of the site access at the 
junction with Heathcote Road has been approved.  The access is to be provided in 
accordance with the approved plans and retained for the life of the development. 

• The development is not to be brought into use until surfacing details for the private road 
have been approved.  The private road is to be surfaced in accordance with the approved 
details prior to any occupation. 

• The development shall not be occupied until the access road, parking and turning areas are 
provided in accordance with the approved plans. 

Page 16



  

  

• The garages are to be retained for the parking of motor vehicles and cycles and shall at no 
time be converted to living accommodation. 

• Any gates to the proposed access shall be sited in accordance with details that shall have 
been approved. 

• Prior to first occupation of the dwellings a sign indicating a private road shall be erected at 
the junction with Heathcote Road and retained for the life of the development. 

• Prior approval of a Construction Method Statement including details of a site compound; 
parking of vehicles of site operatives and visitors; loading and unloading of plant and 
materials; storage of plant and materials; and wheel wash facilities. 

• Dwellings shall not be occupied until a surface water drainage interceptor, connected to a 
surface water outfall has been provided. 

 
The Waste Management Section is happy with the proposed construction of a collection point, 
which is within an acceptable pull out distance for operatives, and is of an appropriate size to 
accommodate recycling containers and bins from the proposed properties for collection. 
 
The Environment Agency has no objections in principle to the proposed development.  They 
advise that given that the site is located within Flood Zone 1 and the site area equates to 0.36 
hectares a site specific Flood Risk Assessment is not required.  However given that there is an 
existing watercourse located along the southern boundary of the site a condition should be imposed 
requiring prior approval of the finished floor levels of the dwellings in order to mitigate against any 
risk of flooding associated with this watercourse.  A further condition is recommended requiring the 
erection of temporary protective fencing along the edge of the river corridor buffer zone during the 
course of the construction. 
 
United Utilities has no objections subject to conditions relating to the following:- 
 

• No build within a 3 metre buffer either side of public sewer  

• No deep rooted trees./ shrubs to be planted within the vicinity of the public sewer  

• The site must be drained on a separate system, with only foul drainage connected into the 
foul sewer.  Surface water should discharge to the nearby water course. 

 
The Landscape Development Section has no objection subject to conditions relating to the 
following:-  

• All recommendations provided in the submitted information relating to trees are to be 
adhered to  

• Tree Protection Plan  

• Landscaping scheme. 
 
The Environmental Health Division has not commented upon this application but has previously 
recommended conditions as follows: 
 

• Construction Hours 

• Prevention of mud and debris on the highway 

• Reporting of unexpected contamination 

• Importation of soil/material. 
 
Staffordshire County Council as the Education Authority have previously advised given the 
proposal is a fewer than 7 dwellings no education contribution would be requested.  In light of this 
comment they were not re-consulted on the current application. 
 
The views of Audley Parish Council have been sought and if received will be reported. 
 
Representations 
 
Two letters of objection has been received raising concerns relating to the following:- 
 

• The design of the bungalows is out of keeping with the neighbourhood environment and 
the development would amount to serious ‘cramming’ in what is a low densit
[...]
eproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Land rear of 24 to 36 Heathcote Road, Miles Green 
14/00533/FUL

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 26.08.2014

1:2,000¯ Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



  

  

 
THE SQUARE, PILKINGTON AVENUE, WESTLANDS 
VODAFONE LTD       14/00566/TDET  
 

The application is for a determination as to whether prior approval is required for the siting and 
appearance of a replacement 15 metre high monopole accommodating 3 antennae on the highway 
verge on The Square off Pilkington Avenue, to be used by Vodafone and O2 located. Two additional 
equipment cabinets are also proposed in addition to the existing cabinet. 
 
The proposal site lies within the urban area of Newcastle as defined on the Local Development 
Framework Proposals Map.  
 
Unless a decision on this application is communicated to the developer by the 18

th
 September 

2014 the development will be able to proceed as proposed.   
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
(a) Prior approval is required, and 
 
(b) Should the decision on (a) be agreed then the recommendation is to PERMIT.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
It is considered that the development in this instance requires the benefit of prior approval and in 
assessing its siting and design it is considered that the replacement structure and associated 
equipment cabinets would not harm the visual amenity of the area due to its acceptable height, design 
and location within the street scene that would have the benefit of some tree screening. The proposal 
would also avoid the need for an additional structure of a similar size and design within the area to 
meet the network requirements and would support the expansion of the communications network in 
this area. The proposal would therefore meet the guidance and requirements of the NPPF and it 
would also comply with policy T
[...]
roved network 
that the proposal would achieve. The proposal is therefore considered to comply with local and 
national telecommunications policies and that prior approval should be granted.    
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File referred to 
Planning Documents referred to 
 
Date report prepared 
 
11

th
 August 2014 

Page 26



THE SQUARE

2

St Peter's

Church

50

35

TH
E S

QU
AR

E
Methodist

Mast

384500.000000

384500.000000

34
47

00
.00

00
00

34
47

00
.00

00
00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2013

Grass verge adjacent to The Square, Pilkington Avenue 
14/00566/TDET

Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council
Planning & Development Services
Date 26.08.2014

1:500¯

Kingsway East

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



  

  

27 IRONMARKET NEWCASTLE 
Mr Linh       14/00456/FUL  
 

The application is for full planning permission for a change of use of the premises 
from a shop (use class A1) to a nail bar (sui generis) and external alterations to the 
existing shop front.  
 
The site is within the Town Centre Conservation Area as defined on the Local 
Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The statutory 8 week period for the determination of this application expires 
on 26th August 2014. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
Permit subject to conditions relating to the following matters:- 
 

1. Standard time limit. 
2. Approved plans 
3. Submission of materials  
4. Detailed joinery plans 
5. Colour of paint work  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The proposed change of use would result in the loss of a Class A1 shop within a 
Primary Shopping frontage and the cumulative impact of the development in addition 
to the other non Class A1 uses would reduce the retailing attractiveness of the 
frontage which 
[...]
e site’s previously 
developed status is acknowledged. However, through references to criteria in other 
LP policies the Council’s evidence substantiates why it does not regard the location 
as sustainable. On that basis, paragraph 28 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework has limited relevance. Paragraph 55, to which the applicant also refers, 
relates specifically to housing development. 

• For the above reasons, the Inspector found that unreasonable behaviour resulting in 
unnecessary or wasted expense, as described in Planning Practice Guidance, has 
not been demonstrated. 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the decisions be noted. 

Page 38



 

 

FIRST QUARTER 2014/15 REPORT ON EXTENSIONS TO TIME PERIODS WITHIN 
WHICH OBLIGATIONS UNDER SECTION 106 CAN BE ENTERED INTO 
 

Purpose of the Report  
 
To provide Members with a quarterly report on the exercise by the Head of 
Planning and Development of the authority to extend periods within which 
planning obligations can be secured by (as an alternative to refusal of the related 
planning application). 
 
Recommendations 
 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a quarterly basis on the 
exercise of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to 
enter into the Section 106 obligations.  
 

 
Introduction 
 
The Committee have usually, when resolving to permit an application subject to the prior 
entering into of a planning obligation, also agreed to authorise the Head of Planning to 
extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 106 obligations if he 
subsequently considers it appropriate (as an alternative to refusing the application or 
seeking such authority from the Committee).   
 
When this practice was first established it was envisaged that such an extension might 
occur where the Head of Planning was satisfied that it would be unreasonable for the 
Council not to allow for additional time for an obligation to be secured.  It
[...]
L Unit 7 Linley Road, Trading Estate, Butt Lane 
 
This application for a variation of conditions of an outline planning permission granted on 
appeal for a retail development with commercial units came before the Planning 
Committee on the 15

th
 July 2014. The resolution of the Committee was that planning 

permission should be granted subject to the prior securing by the 13
th
 August of a 

planning obligation for a contribution to travel plan monitoring. 
 
That date has passed without the drafting of the obligation by the Council having 
commenced and so your officer has concluded that it would be appropriate to allow for a 
further period. How long that will be is a matter is being discussed with the solicitor 
dealing with the case. 
 
At the time of writing some 13 weeks have passed since receipt of the application. 
 
An update on this case will be given in a Supplementary report. 
 
 

Page 44



 

 

Date Report prepared  
14

th
 August 2014 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)
	3 Application for Major Development - CARDWAY BUSINESS PARK, LINLEY LANE, ALSAGER; CARDWAY LTD/KNIGHTS LLP; 348/213
	348 213

	4 Application for Minor Development - LAND REAR OF 24 to 36 HEATHCOTE ROAD, MILES GREEN; MR KEV RYDER; 14/00533/FUL
	14 533

	5 Application for Other Development - GRASS VERGE ADJACENT TO THE SQUARE, PILKINGTON AVENUE; VODAFONE LTD; 14/00566/TDET
	14 566

	6 Application for Other Development - 27 IRON MARKET; MR LINH/W JONES; 14/00456/FUL
	14 456

	7 Appeal and Costs Decision - Maerfield Gate Farm; 14/00011/FUL
	8 Quarter 1 Report on Exercise of Authority to Extend Period of Time When Section 106 Obligations Can Be Entered Into



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 26/08/14 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 26th August, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Sophia Baker – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Becket, Mrs Braithwaite, Cooper, Fear, Mrs Hambleton, 

Mrs Heesom, Northcott, Proctor, Miss Reddish, Waring and 
Williams 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bates and Cllr White. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Proctor declared an interest in item 4 on the agenda as he had been chair and 
vice chair of Audley Parish Council when previously considering the application. 
 
Cllr Reddish declared an interest in item 5 on the agenda as the application was 
close to a church that she had ties with. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be approved with the 
inclusion of Cllr Stringer’s attendance. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - CARDWAY BUSINESS PARK, 
LINLEY LANE, ALSAGER; CARDWAY LTD/KNIGHTS LLP; 348/213  
 
Resolved: That Cheshire East Council be advised that the Borough Council has 
no objections to the application. 
 

5. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND REAR OF 24 TO 36 
HEATHCOTE ROAD, MILES GREEN; MILLWOOD HOMES; 14/00533/FUL  
 
It was proposed that the condition recommended at number 4 in the report be 
strengthened to state that no fence be erected. This recommendation was seconded. 
 
Members also recommended that the bin storage unit be repositioned. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 
 

1. Standard Time limit  
2. Approved plans/drawings/documents 
3. Approval of all external facing and roofing materials 
4. Details of all boundary treatments, with no fencing along the rear of 

Nos. 24-36 Heathcote Road. 
5. Details of all surfacing materials 
6. Landscaping scheme   
7. Tree protection measures 



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 
 

2 

8. Development is undertaken in accordance with the recommendation of 
the Tree Quality Survey and Development Implications  

9. Provision of details relating the reconstruction of the site access 
10. Approval of proposed access surfacing materials 
11. Provision of the parking and turning areas 
12. Restricted use of the proposed garages  
13. Approval of any gates being proposed 
14. Approval of private highway signage 
15. Provision of a Construction Method Statement 
16. Provision of surface water interceptor  
17. Provision of waste and recyclable materials storage and collection 

areas in accordance with approved plans – to be repositioned 
further to the west. 

18. Hours of construction restriction   
19. Report of unexpected contaminated land 
20. Prior approval of any importation of soil or waste  
21. Approval of details of surface and foul water disposal   
22. No build within a 3 metre buffer either side of public sewer  
23. No deep rooted trees./ shrubs to be planted within the vicinity of the 

public sewer  
24. No surfaced water to discharge into the combined sewer  
25. Approval of finished floor levels which shall be set at a minimum of 

130.75 AOD 
26. The erection of temporary protective fencing along the edge of the river 

corridor buffer zone during the course of the construction 
 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - GRASS VERGE ADJACENT TO 
THE SQUARE, PILKINGTON AVENUE; VODAFONE LTD; 14/00566/TDET  
 
Resolved:  

1. That prior approval be required. 
2. That prior approval be granted subject to a condition to the effect that 

permission cannot be taken advantage of if the scheme approved 
under 14/00243/DET were to be implemented. 

 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 27 IRON MARKET; MR LINH; 
14/00456/FUL  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be permited subject to the undermentioned conditions:  
 
1. Standard time limit. 
2. Approved plans 
3. Submission of materials  
4. Detailed joinery plans 
5. Colour of paint work 
 

8. APPEAL AND COSTS DECISION - MAERFIELD GATE FARM; 14/00011/FUL  



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 

3 

 
Resolved: That the decisions be noted. 
 

9. QUARTER 1 REPORT ON EXERCISE OF AUTHORITY TO EXTEND PERIOD OF 
TIME WHEN SECTION 106 OBLIGATIONS CAN BE ENTERED INTO  
 
Resolved:  

 
a) That the report be noted 
 
b) That the Head of Planning continue to report on a quarterly basis on the exercise 
of his authority, to extend the period of time for an applicant to enter into the Section 
106 obligations. 
 

10. URGENT BUSINESS  
 

11. 14/00476/FUL (HOMESTEAD, BRAPTON ROAD) AND (ST QUENTIN, SANDY 
LANE) 14/00543/FUL  
 
Resolved: That a visit by the Planning Committee be undertaken with respect to 
planning applications  14/00476/FUL and 14/00453/FUL 
 

12. EXCLUSION RESOLUTION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded. 
 

13. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY - 13/00056/207C2  
 
Resolved: 

 

a) That subject to: 
 

i) A valid planning application for the retention and completion of the 
unauthorised works being received by the 3rd September 2014 

 

ii) The hours of the associated lorry movements being within the time 
window of 8 a.m. to 4 pm Monday to Fridays only (and at no other 
time) 

 

iii) The industrial skips and fuel tank not being brought back onto the site; 
 
The Council should take no formal enforcement action at this time.  
 

b) Should  
 

i) Either a valid planning application for the retention and completion of 
the works not be received by the 3rd September 2014, or 

 

ii) Associated lorry movements occur outside the above hours, or  
The industrial skips and fuel tank be brought back onto the site; 

 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships be 
authorised  and instructed to issue  an enforcement notice and to take and institute 



Planning Committee - 26/08/14 
 

4 

on behalf of the Council all such action and prosecution proceedings as are 
authorised by and under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for the following;  
 
i) Removal of the portakabin within one month from the date of the Notice 

coming into effect,  
ii) Restrictions from the date of the Notice coming into effect, on hours of lorry 

movements to and from the site to between 8 a.m. and 4 pm Monday to 
Fridays only (and at no other time) 

iii) All activity associated with the engineering works, i.e. the vehicle movements, 
the removal of soil from the site, and the re-contouring of the site areas to 
cease after a period of no more than 2 years from the Date of the Notice 
coming into effect. 

 

c) That the Borough Council should invite other involved agencies to 
attend a multi-agency meeting to which the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Planning Committee should be invited together with the ward members 

 
 

COUNCILLOR SOPHIA BAKER 
Chair 

 


